T Ho Elo Ta0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

The Gazette of India

STHTIUT
EXTRAORDINARY
9T [I—EUS 3—3U-WUE (i)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

TR’ | YehriyTd
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

€. 4007] 72 faoett, yha, fe@w) 13, 201930 22, 1941
No. 4007] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2019/AGRAHAYANA 22, 1941

g% TREgT 3 YoM JAT6T

FfgET
< =, 13 fRmwaw, 2019

1.3, 4458(31).—Tq: FelT TTHIL A, TILATT T TSTHTT ITIEreRor stfarfa=w, 1988 (1988 =1
68) T G 11 & T LI I T TEF TG AT TSTHI HATAT %0l ATSTAAT AT F1.3M. 3559(31),

e 07.11.2017 % T HETE 1T § T-52 ¥ TASTIE | AGE, AgHIIY, A14E, TaqqTd, €T &l
STEd g0 ST WERTY ToF | TET TSTHR 8647 361 3 FEERT % e T 44 % 979 39+ SiFer ¢
AT T AT GUS AL ST TSTHNT AT (S T8 289 TE1q TS gl 37 8) &l T9T &,

Y 7@, FehT AERTE, ST TSHR 9o (I FT a4 v w3rgon) e, 2008 (B =o+
ek aeTd CfREw wgr s 8), ® A 3 % vy 9fa wdt aemet afafRe, 1956 (1956 #T 48) #ir
§TT 7 BT Wad QTfhdl AT TN F3d gU, AETg 5T § WErd TSR §eaT 361 & qasmqe-3iar

(TR arsure |fgd) e & fwmew e 0.000 AT, & 11.593 & T (ITeame =)
( TT-361% fa=mTT 419.000 . #t.& @ar-211 % fammm 42,750 .6, #r fFarfoma =3 gu w=r -211

F1 T 36.300 f&R.HY) e Remea fhamfier 2.950 f.#1. & 55.835 for.dt q (Fremm ..
419.000 & 470.00 .. ) =2 & F ITANT F Forw g2 @ f Faer ars 52.885 . & 7if¥+
FTEAT 9 = qeit 1 % T (2) ¥ AfAfEe a7 % 100% 7 e a2 92 3T arsaEl S awErs

11.593 f&. . 3T ARG a7 FUE %, A7 AT g 9% AU 32 F g A7 T = qreofy (1) F w=qeq (1) §
ATt TR % aEAl T oF Igerd Al g U AR & A9+ ATIRMCAT F ATeqq T JIam
AT & ATETH | I [F il HURId 7 6 forw Sriersd w2t g, aid:-

6413 GI/2019 )]



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

qToft 1
ATET & THI Ira a9 2007-08 F forg wfa .t g
#HY g T (T H)
(1) (2)

FL, ST, 9 AT gk Wi arad 0.65
ook ATTOTTSTF ATE, gooh HIST ATge ATgd STaT BT a9 1.05
T AT 2 (JT LT aT0) 2.20
AT T AT ATOTSTF ATEA 240
aT "tator wefiadt (v=r . uwe) 31 stef g Iuee (.U .g) A7 3.45
TR ATEA (TH.0AT) (1T H =7 4 A1)

2 ATHIT AT ATEA (TTT AT ATAF <7 1) 4.20

1.9 3T vd Guda o, Ruferfad e s av, 0% o st % fo At ae= & Faa awars gq are
T = g, st sty

qrefi-2
[ TATSIT T STAEATH (S TFaTe (FReries) e form oo da7 8 TR W e HeT g
AT frer # et e & fAwe 52.885 T gi-1 " Sfafaa
35200 fw#T. fesmsa =Aw . AT =21 FT 100 %
e S 450,110 Froft) (10$&gwﬁagzﬁmnﬁ)%aﬁmaﬁwr§
- BISH

2. I & AAfate, Fwfefea arsm, e arm 10 F0E 90 F90&T At §, F ST & fou Fetaed gos
TSI X UH 7 TS & foru fAfafas arsae f @91 2q, Fetaiad qon ot oved oi 97 grm:

arfi-3
gk TATSIT T | STSYTE &7 AT | 9¥ 0% &1 & BT gu | arsury & FErs o ane | 7w
FAEITT (F7) fSer form afafes ook | gk de7 g
EERE
TS AT
(. (FTE =T
#)
are e 7| g fRored =@« | Rsed ===t | 11.593 108.33 U qILOi-
anfors e ¥ fe | s (7T | 0.000 f. 11.593 1%
35200  fRAY. | 361 = fZwm) T Sfearfea
IESIEGE ELE] ATETT T AT
(EELIE] EREl 150%
450.110 fH.fy) =Rl
T AT/ 6
100% =T 3%
)

3. fore =t & et FifE argd, Ae-ariorisas SareHl & o OSfha gar g1 Y a8 [ st § g fFedies a5

#T T § & Tgar gl 39 forw av 2019-20 F forw Arf¥e e #Y 3¢ 265.00/- T (I7 €1 T8 FAT W) R T
Ik Tt o Swaet % AgETe SHE YeA® a9 genge AT srum)




[ 9T I-&ve 3(ii)] R T TSI : STHIET 3

4, TISTHE GUL 9T TEATATA gq T Aeferfaa a3 a2 Sy & S, srai:

GERKSIR AAATT THACHT FTATAT T AT Srafer
Fferway Tear
THTTEHT JTAAT % foIT o[ &l TF =7 ar T F qET § AEH HE
THTE UFHA JTATAT & FoIT HIT [k hT TIrr =T T AT G § UF 6
T 3-fagrs

5. o S5 & gow s azar 8 39 Srer # dstigd arorisas® argd (g 9iie F qeifiv 7w ) argl i sieay)
F forT g 39 AVl & forw ot  forw fafatae o 1 50% g S1ord & U arforfsash argat & ITART % forw
FIE qiaT TS FAAAT ThieTs T ITAY 7 gl

6. S FfAF Area st =it F forw Ratia se 9 it svar sfas 9 | 71T g9 R I9F ATAF AT

ATfera arerar waTH SAfE A UH AfIF 9T ¥ A9 §U aTed ® AP TAAAE § Ja97 F9 & o 9o dug
TSiHt &1 3 e F A 10 F SufFem v § BfAfEs & aweay goF F1 QA &A1 R ST 39 TOSHE
GUT FHT ITTRT FIA I T T ATATT Tl g1 & qh 3 U AT AT & oFf2rT a1 1 ger 7 f2ar )

7. FiE ATl B A0, IHF [0 AT WY, Fe-TE aTedl H v, qiEE A€, awcTd g% s aed aet
afeaTaTe 3 At § A afeararst F s g

8. I AWt & w12 % 9@, STARERArat fiF ST o forw epes i 727 F Tatera B o)

9. T ATvii-1 ® FuT-3feafEd, smeme a¥ 2007-08 F forw wia frardie? geF it e 3% & oy a7, AT
FATEAT | forT ST aTer area e e i FTadl Ht TOET ITTAFT0T ZIT Wil QI FT AT T2 AFaTS 6 AT

a7 T ST 3T 398 3<% MFAT % [aw 5 % Sqare arfis a7 9% S B3ar STusm a9 39, daG@Te, st
T TITAT ATHT F FA-T-FH Uh-Ueh THTATL T § THR1190q 6 s

10. =9 URATSET F ISd ARd & Fa9 e 911.07 FUE TIC g1 Ioil aWd § qiade gf aadr g F7its i
Ao, SH-ITITRAT FATSA FT T T, T2T T Fers offs 59 e oaft @ 7o 9w oaw § 1 sifaw
ISRTT AT T AT F S AT FTOAT | ITTHTOr Z10 TAEERarall & age 6T T e 6 T Gorrd
AT T TG FHT AHTE T@T ATUIAT ST GSIRTT ARG A TGl g1 ST 6 TLATd, T ST AT [ il T2 &l
HETHT 40% F¥ AT STUAT 37 3<% F=HT o 7T =0 § ariia qi¥ 9% Ferree T S|

[T, & AT/ 1301 3/680/EtE/19-20/SH# /AT -3/ T (eASITIE ITSaTH |igd) qFr]
fories e, Hen atee

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 13th December, 2019

S.0. 4458(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.O 3559(E) dated 07.11.2017 issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India
Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from Tuljapur on NH-52 connecting Latur,
Ahamadpur, Nanded, Yavatmal, Wardha and terminating at its junction with NH-44 near Buti Bori in the State of
Maharashtra of National Highway number 361 in the State of Maharashtra to the National Highways Authority of India
(hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee on mechanical vehicles at 100% of the base
rate specified in column (2) in Table 1 for net road section length of 52.885 km and at one and one half times of the base
rate for bypass having length of 11.593 Km costing rupees ten crore or more on the type of vehicles specified in
column (1) of Table-1 below for the use of four lane of Tuljapur-Ausa (including Tuljapur Bypass) Section from design




4

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

km 0.000 to km 11.593 (Bypass chainage) (existing km 36.300 of NH-211 intersecting existing km 419.000 of NH-361
to existing km 42.750 of NH-211) & design km 2.950 to km 55.835 (existing km 419.000 to km 470.00) of National
Highway Number 361 in the State of Maharashtra and authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or
through a contractor, the said fee, namely:-

Table 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
ey )
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 240
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or 3.45
Multi Axle Vehicle (MAYV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The fee to be levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the Fee Plaza for net road length
specified for such Fee Plaza, namely:-
Table-2
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee is | Rate at which fee is payable
payable
At km 35.200, design chainage (existing chainage at 52.885 100% of the base rates

km 450.110) near Ashiv village in Latur district

[Excluding length of Bypass

mentioned in Table-1 above

(costing >10 Cr.)]
2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the bypass costing Rs 10
crore or more at the following Fee Plaza for net bypass length specified for such Fee Plaza:-
Table-3
Length and Cost of Rate at which fee
bypass for which is payable
Location of Fee Name of the . . additional fee is
Plaza (chainage) Bypass Taking Off Merging at payable
Length Cost (in
(in Km.) | Rs. Crore)
150% of the base
At km 35.200, ) . . rates (i.e. 1.5
design chainage | Tuliapur Design Design times of 100% of
(existing chainage Bypass (Part of | chainage  km | chainage km the base rates)
at km 450.110) NH-361) 0.000 11.593 mentioned in
near Ashiv village 11.593 108.33 Table-1 above
in Latur district
3. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes

and resides within a distance of twenty kilometres from the fee plaza is Rs. 265.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Five
only) for the year 2019-20 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the said rules.




[ 9T I-&ve 3(ii)] R T TSI : STHIET 5

4. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:-

Amount Payable Maximum number of Period of validity

one way journeys
allowed

One and half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the time of payment
journey
Two-third of amount of the fee payable for Fifty One month from date of payment
fifty single journeys

5. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where the
fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the specified rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road
is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

6. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the fee
collecting agency, equal to the fees specified in sub-rule 1A of rule 10 of said rules and shall not be entitled to make use
of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

7. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road, etc., shall be as per definitions specified in the said rules.

8. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the said rules.

9. Based on the base rate of fee per kilometer for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual
amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the National Highways
Authority of India on the basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5
of the said rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper in English and vernacular language.

10. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 911.07 Crore. The capital cost is subject to variation as the
activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed and the final capital cost will be
notified separately. The National Highways Authority of India shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost
through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and
shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/680/CO/19-20/GC Tuljapur-Ausa (including Tuljapur Bypass) Section]
PRIYANK BHARTI, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. ALOK KUMAR 28 oenososss



